the weighted average number of Equity Shares outstanding during the year/period and the weighted average

number of Equity Shares that could have been issued upon conversion of all dilutive potential Equity Shares.

2. Return on Net Worth is calculated as Profit After tax divided by the Average Net Worth at the end of the

respective period.

3. Return on Capital Employed is calculated as EBIT divided by Capital Employed

4. NAV per Equity Share (in Rs.) is computed as net worth at the end of the period/ year / weighted average

number of equity shares outstanding at the end of the period/ year.

5. EBITDA (Earnings Before interest, tax, depreciation and amortization) is calculated as profit before

exceptional items and tax plus finance cost, depreciation and amortization expenses.

166

CAPITALISATION STATEMENT

The following table sets forth our Company’s capitalization as at September 30, 2024 on the basis of the Restated

Financial Statements, and as adjusted for the Issue. This table should be read in conjunction with “Risk Factors”,

“Restated Financial Information” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and

Results of Operations” on pages 23, 141 and 167 respectively.

Statement of Capitalization as on September 30, 2024:
(₹ in lakhs)

Particulars Pre Issue Post Issue

Borrowings

Short- term  338.84 338.84

Long- term (including current maturities) (A)  129.11 129.11

Total Borrowings (B)  467.95 467.95

Shareholder's fund

Equity Share capital  250.00 []*

Reserve and Surplus, as restated 215.71 []*

Total Shareholder's fund (C)  465.71

Long- term borrowings / equity ratio {(A)/(C)}  0.28 []*

Total borrowings / equity ratio {(B)/(C)}  1.005 []*

As certified by P M H & Associates LLP, Chartered Accountants, pursuant to their certificate dated November 08, 2024

*Note: The corresponding post IPO capitalization data for each of the amounts given in the above table is not

determinable at this stage pending the completion of the book building process and hence the same have not been

provided in the above statement.

[Remainder of this page has been left intentionally blank]

167

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF

OPERATION

The following discussion of our financial condition and results of operations is based on, and should be read in

conjunction with, our Restated Financial Statements (including the schedules, notes and significant accounting